

Nos. 15-1349, 15-1419

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**EF INTERNATIONAL LANGUAGE SCHOOLS, INC.**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

v.

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**JILL A. GRIFFIN**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**HEATHER S. BEARD**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
1015 Half Street, SE  
Washington, DC 20570  
(202) 273-2949  
(202) 273-1788

**RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.**  
*General Counsel*

**JENNIFER ABRUZZO**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

EF INTERNATIONAL LANGUAGE SCHOOLS, INC.	*	
	*	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent	*	Nos. 15-1349,
	*	15-1419
v.	*	
	*	Board Case No.
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD	*	20-CA-120999
	*	
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner	*	<b>ORAL ARGUMENT</b>
	*	<b>NOT YET</b>
	*	<b>SCHEDULED</b>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Statement of issues.....	3
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact .....	4
A. Background: EF’s corporate structure and its San Francisco school.....	4
B. The San Francisco school transitions to a new Director and Academic Director.....	5
C. San Francisco school teacher Andrea Jesse .....	5
D. During the transition period, Jesse raises questions on behalf of teachers about terms and conditions of employment .....	6
E. On November 13, Conway introduces Reilly and fields questions from Jesse on behalf of teachers regarding their terms and conditions of employment; other teachers thank Jesse .....	9
F. After EF announces new teacher schedules, Jesse raises questions about her schedule and others’ schedules; Reilly responds that the school will adhere to the schedule as issued and that other teachers should contact management directly about their individual situations .....	12
G. Jesse sends a group email to 20 teachers and Academic Coordinator Eto, Ramos, and Astarte questioning the schedule, expressing her concerns for teachers Franklin and Teixeira, urging solidarity among teachers, and requesting a meeting with Eto the next day; Eto does not respond .....	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
H. On November 18, Eto asks to meet separately with Jesse and Franklin about their scheduling concerns; Jesse and Franklin insist on meeting with Eto together; Eto meets with Jesse and Franklin and then asks to continue meeting in Reilly's office .....	16
I. The meeting with Eto continues in Reilly's office.....	17
J. Reilly discusses Jesse with Conway; Conway tells Reilly to speak to Jesse about policies and procedures; Reilly cautions Jesse verbally and in writing not to speak on behalf of her colleagues and tells Jesse to instead redirect them to management .....	18
K. Jesse responds to an email from Academic Director Freeny with a group email requesting more computers; Reilly cautions Jesse against sending group emails .....	19
L. Freeny emails teachers and administrators a list of the top four scoring teachers which does not include Jesse; Jesse responds to Freeny, requesting her evaluation scores and suggesting reasons why her score may have decreased.....	20
M. Freeny forwards Jesse's December 18 email to Reilly and Reilly forwards it to Conway; Conway discusses concerns about Jesse with Reilly and Academic Manager Parnes; Conway decides that Jesse should be discharged and instructs Reilly to do so .....	21
N. Freeny sends Jesse her evaluation score; Reilly discharges Jesse, telling her she is not a good fit, they did not like her group emails, and she was not a corporate citizen .....	22
O. EF's handbook provisions regarding evaluations and progressive discipline.....	22
II. The Board's conclusions and order .....	23
Standard of review .....	25

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Summary of argument.....	26
Argument.....	28
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board's finding that EF violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by threatening Jesse with unspecified reprisals for engaging in protected concerted activity .....	28
A. Applicable principles.....	28
B. EF unlawfully threatened Jesse for engaging in protected concerted activity .....	29
1. Jesse engaged in protected concerted activity .....	30
2. EF threatened Jesse for engaging in protected concerted activity .....	33
3. EF waived its claim that the threat allegations in the complaint were not closely related to the charge and, in any event, its claim is without merit .....	35
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board's finding that EF violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by discharging Jesse for her protected concerted activities .....	39
A. Applicable principles.....	40
B. Jesse's protected concerted activity was a motivating factor in her discharge and EF's reasons for discharging Jesse were pretextual.....	42
1. EF knew of Jesse's protected concerted activity and amply demonstrated its animus .....	42
2. EF's reasons for discharging Jesse were pretextual.....	46
C. EF failed to establish that it would have discharged Jesse absent her protected conduct.....	48

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
D. EF failed to demonstrate that the Board abused its discretion by excluding “state of mind” testimony from Conway and Parnes .....	51
III. The Board’s decision to allow Galin Franklin to testify via videoconference was not an abuse of discretion.....	54
Conclusion .....	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alternative Energy Applications, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 139, 2014 WL 7246753 (2014).....	38, 39
<i>Atlantic Steel</i> , 245 NLRB 814 (1979).....	37
<i>Avecor, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 931 F.2d 924 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	29
<i>Bally’s Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	26, 40
<i>Belle of Sioux City</i> , 333 NLRB 98 (2001).....	54
* <i>Beth Israel Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978).....	28, 31
<i>Big Ridge, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.3d 705 (7th Cir. 2015).....	45
<i>Bruce Packing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	36
<i>Canadian Am. Oil Co. v. NLRB</i> , 82 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	51
* <i>Cibao Meat Products</i> , 338 NLRB 934 (2003), <i>enforced</i> , 84 Fed. App’x 155 (2d Cir. 2004).....	31
* <i>Citizens Inv. Servs. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 430 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	31

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Davis Supermarkets v. NLRB</i> , 2 F.3d 1162 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	42
* <i>Desert Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 91 F.3d 187 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	51, 57
<i>Drug Plastics &amp; Glass Co. v. NLRB</i> , 44 F.3d 1017 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	36, 38
* <i>Exxon Chem. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	51
<i>Flagstaff Medical Center, Incorporated. v. NLRB</i> , 715 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	45
* <i>Fort Dearborn Co. v. NLRB</i> , __ F. 3d __, 2016 WL 1425870 (D.C. Cir. April 12, 2016).....	42, 50
<i>Gold Coast Restaurant Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 995 F.2d 257 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	42
<i>Guarantee Sav. &amp; Loan</i> , 274 NLRB 676 (1985).....	54
<i>Hyundai America Shipping Agency, Incorporated v. NLRB</i> , 805 F.3d 309 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	35
* <i>Inova Health Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	25, 31, 43, 44, 45
<i>Joy Recovery Tech. Corp.</i> , 320 NLRB 356 (1995), <i>enforced</i> , 134 F.3d 1307 (7th Cir. 1998).....	34-35

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Laro Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 56 F.3d 224 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	41
* <i>Limestone Apparel Corp.</i> , 255 NLRB 722 (1981), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 705 F.2d 799 (6th Cir. 1982) .....	41, 46
<i>N. Wire Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 887 F.2d 1313 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	43
<i>NLRB v. Burnup &amp; Sims</i> , 379 U.S. 21 (1964).....	24, 41
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	29
* <i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corporation</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	40
<i>Ozark Auto. Distribs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 779 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	54
<i>Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 2015 WL 3369876 (D.C. Cir. May 1, 2015) .....	34
<i>Pace Univ. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	37
* <i>Paul Mueller Co.</i> , 337 NLRB 764 (2002) .....	36
<i>Pergament United Sales v. NLRB</i> , 920 F.2d 130 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	37

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Pittsburgh &amp; New Eng. Trucking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 643 F.2d 175 (4th Cir. 1981) .....	54
<i>Power, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 40 F.3d 409 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	41
* <i>Progressive Elec., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 453 F.3d 538 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	29, 35
* <i>Property Resources Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 863 F.2d 964 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	47
* <i>Redd-I Inc.</i> , 290 NLRB 1115 (1988).....	38
* <i>Reno Hilton Resorts v. NLRB</i> , 196 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	51
* <i>Salem Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	51, 53
<i>Santa Fe Tortilla Co.</i> , 360 NLRB No. 130, 2014 WL 2705194 (2014).....	34
<i>Sitka Sound Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	32, 43
<i>Southwire Co. v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	29
<i>Stephens Media, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 677 F.3d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	26

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Sutter East Bay Hospitals v. NLRB</i> , 687 F.3d 424 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	50
* <i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	29, 41, 42, 43
<i>U-Haul Co. of California</i> , 347 NLRB 375 (2006), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 255 F.Appx 527 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	46
<i>UFCW, Local 204 v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	25
* <i>United States v. L. A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	37
* <i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	25
* <i>Vincent Indus. Plastics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	41, 43
<i>Waterbury Hotel Mgmt. v. NLRB</i> , 314 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	41
<i>Westside Painting</i> , 328 NLRB 796 (1999).....	55, 56, 57
* <i>Wright Line, a Division of Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced</i> , 662 F.2d 889 (1st Cir. 1981).....	24, 36, 37, 40, 41, 46, 48, 50

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.) .....	1
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	28, 29, 31, 40
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 23, 26, 28-29, 34, 38, 39, 40
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(b) (29 U.S.C. § 160(b)).....	35-36
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2, 25
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
 <b>Rules:</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A) .....	32, 43
 <b>Regulations:</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 102.30 .....	56
